

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-1123
Wayne County No. PCCV022960

DONNIE LEE WYLDES, JR.,
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WAYNE COUNTY
THE HON. ELISABETH REYNOLDSON, JUDGE

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

ALAN M. WILSON
Wayne County Attorney

ANDREW PROSSER
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
NATURE OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The PCR court did not err in ruling that Wyldes failed to prove that newly discovered evidence would have changed the outcome of his criminal trial.	24
A. Wyldes’s new footwear comparison evidence ended up supporting the conclusion that the jury heard at trial.....	24
B. None of Wyldes’s challenges establish any problems with specific parts of Harvey’s testimony.	25
1. Harvey (and Cayton) testified that the shots at the Starnes residence and the shots on the gravel road were fired from the same gun. That is permissible.....	26
2. Harvey explained how it was possible that a single gun could have fired both the casings with shallow gouges and the fully-split-open casings: if a burr in the barrel was growing larger over time. That is permissible.....	29
3. Harvey examined 18,000 casings from one firing range where Wyldes fired his .22 Marlin. He testified that he found this kind of gouge on 91 casings—or 0.5% of the 18,000 he examined. That is factual and permissible.....	31
C. Both Harvey and Cayton used essentially the same AFTE theory and FATM comparison techniques that FATM examiners use today. It was not substandard.....	32
D. A same-source identification from an FATM examiner is generally reliable evidence that two shots were fired from the same gun.	

That reliability makes it probative. And that probative value makes it admissible.	33
1. FATM examiners self-select for (most) studies, but there is no reason to believe that those volunteers differ from FATM examiners who do not participate.	35
2. AMES-II shows that error rates for FATM examiners who complete studies do not differ significantly from error rates for examiners who drop out.	36
3. Evidence from AMES-II and from a blind study shows FATM examiners are more likely to use “inconclusive” as a conclusion in casework than in empirical studies (even when the study is designed to be very difficult).	37
4. Inconclusive comparison results in empirical studies do not undermine external validity. To the contrary, patterns in that data help establish external validity.	40
5. Empirical studies show that false-positive error rates are very low. An FATM examiner’s same-source ID is a very good predictor of ground truth. Both logically and empirically, a positive ID from two FATM examiners is even better and has even more probative value.	43
6. Because an FATM same-source ID is generally reliable, it’s probative and helpful. That makes it admissible.	45
E. Because Wyldes’s newly discovered evidence would neither preclude the FATM same-source ID testimony from Harvey and Cayton nor meaningfully undercut it, Wyldes can’t show it would affect the trial’s outcome.	47
II. The PCR court did not ignore crucial areas of new evidence. Wyldes did not prove a due-process violation.	49
III. Wyldes failed to prove actual innocence.	56
IV. The PCR court did not err in granting summary disposition on Wyldes’s time-barred claims.	57

A. Wyldes’s *Brady* claim was time-barred. Wyldes did not show that it couldn’t have been discovered earlier..... 57

B. Wyldes cannot evade that time bar by alleging that his prior PCR counsel was ineffective..... 59

C. The PCR court did not err in quashing discovery on Wyldes’s time-barred claim about other killings.....60

CONCLUSION..... 61

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bryant v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 432 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 973 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , No. 15-CR-00285-LHK-1, 2021 WL 5882466 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2021).....	44
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , No. 4:23-cr-00006, 2024 WL 688256 (W.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2024).....	46
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2020).....	43
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , No. 3:22cr48-TKW, 2023 WL 4928523 (N.D. Fla. July 21, 2023).....	45
<i>United States v. Randolph</i> , 2024 WL 1703643 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2024) .	47
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 3:19-cr-00333-MC, 2023 WL 196174 (D. Or. 2023)	41
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , No. 19-20076-JAR, 2024 WL 961228 (D. Kan. Mar. 6, 2024).....	46

State Cases

<i>Abruquah v. State</i> , 296 A.3d 961 (Md. 2023).....	30, 38, 44
<i>Cornell v. State</i> , 529 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	58
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 443 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1989).....	60
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 383 So.3d 743 (Fla. 2024)	48
<i>Dewberry v. State</i> , 941 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019)	56
<i>Harlston v. State</i> , No. 19-0267, 2020 WL 4200859 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2020)	59
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003)	58

<i>Maddox v. State</i> , No. 19-1916, 2020 WL 5230367 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2020)	59
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 911 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 2018)	57
<i>More v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2016)	24, 49, 51, 54, 55
<i>Ranes v. Adams Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010)	45
<i>Slaughter v. DMU Coll. of Osteopathic, Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019).....	58
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 349 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 1984)	56
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993)	53
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021)	53
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 297 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1980).....	45
<i>State v. Petties</i> , No. 17-0662, 2019 WL 480300 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019)	27
<i>State v. Raynor</i> , No. HHD-CR13-0667367, 2024 WL 3579515 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2024)	46
<i>State v. Schroeder</i> , No. 16-1786, 2018 WL 2230542 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018)	27
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , No. 20-1388, 2022 WL 108470 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2022)	59
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 822.3	57
Iowa Code § 822.8	57
Other Authorities	
Max Guyll et al., <i>Validity of Forensic Cartridge-Case Comparisons</i> , 120(20) PNAS 1 (2023), https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.2210428120	41
